

No. 13-1374

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

DICKENSON-RUSSELL COAL COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

SECRETARY OF LABOR, MINE SAFETY
AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION

and

FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION
OF THE FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

HEIDI W. STRASSLER
Associate Solicitor

W. CHRISTIAN SCHUMANN
Counsel, Appellate Litigation

SAMUEL CHARLES LORD
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
1100 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 2200
Arlington, Virginia 22209-2296
Telephone: (202) 693-9370
Fax: (202) 693-9361
lord.charlie@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	3
B. Facts	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT.....	15
A. Principles of Regulatory Interpretation.....	15
B. The Plain Meaning of the Reporting Regulation Requires Each Operator, Including an Owner-Operator, to Report Each Injury	19
C. Neither of the Exceedingly Limited Exceptions to the Plain Meaning Rule Applies in This Case	23

D. Even if the Reporting Regulation Lacks a Plain Meaning,
the Secretary's Interpretation Deserves Deference26

CONCLUSION29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Ames Constr., Inc. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 676 F.3d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Big Ridge, Inc. & Bickett v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , __ F.3d __; 2013 WL 1776633 (7th Cir. April 26, 2013)	4, 5, 6, 10, 24
<i>Cabell v. Markham</i> , 148 F.2d 737 (2d. Cir), <i>aff’d</i> , 326 U.S. 404 (1945).....	17
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 562 U.S. __, 131 S.Ct. 871 (2011)	15, 16, 18, 26
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	15, 16
<i>Crooks v. Harrelson</i> , 282 U.S. 55 (1930).....	17
<i>Cyprus Indus. Minerals Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 664 F.2d 1116 (9th Cir. 1981).....	8, 9
<i>D.H. Blattner & Sons, Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 152 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 1998).....	8, 20, 21
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S.Ct. 1326 (2013)	17, 18, 26
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981).....	3

<i>Frahm v. United States</i> , 492 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Gilliam v. S.C. Dep't of Juvenile Justice</i> , 474 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Hillman v. I.R.S.</i> , 263 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2001)	16, 23
<i>In re Sunterra Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Joy Techs. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 99 F.3d 991 (10th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Keller v. Prince George's Cnty.</i> , 923 F.2d 30 (4th Cir. 1991)	27
<i>Logan v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 23 (2007)	17
<i>Md. State Dep't of Educ. v. U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 98 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Merrill ex rel. Estate of Merrill v. Arch Coal, Inc.</i> , 118 F.App'x. 37 (6th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Nat'l Indus. Sand Ass'n v. Marshall</i> , 601 F.2d 689 (3d Cir. 1979)	20
<i>N. Ill. Steel Supply Co. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 294 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2002)	22

<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009)	16, 18, 21
<i>Old Dominion Power Co. v. Donovan</i> , 772 F.2d 92 (4th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>Otis Elevator Co. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 921 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Excel Mining LLC</i> , 334 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19, 27
<i>Sec’y of Labor ex rel. Pasula v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 2 FMSHRC 2790 (Oct. 1980), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 663 F.2d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	5
<i>Sec’y of Labor ex rel. Wamsley v. Mutual Mining, Inc.</i> , 80 F.3d 110 (4th Cir. 1996)	19, 27
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Twentymile Coal Co.</i> , 456 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16, 18
<i>Sigmon Coal, Inc. v. Apfel</i> , 226 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	17
<i>Speed Mining v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n</i> , 528 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2008)	8, 9, 25
<i>Stone v. Instrumentation Laboratory Co.</i> , 591 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Talk America, Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2254 (2011)	15, 18, 27

<i>United States v. Boynton</i> , 63 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 1995)	16, 23
<i>United States v. Crabtree</i> , 565 F.3d 887 (4th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>United States v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 710 F.3d 171 (4th Cir. 2013)	16, 21, 23

Statutes:

Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977

30 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Section 3(d), 30 U.S.C. § 802(d)	22
Section 101, 30 U.S.C. § 811	4
Section 103(a), 30 U.S.C. § 813(a)	4
Section 103(d), 30 U.S.C. § 813(d)	5
Section 103(g), 30 U.S.C. § 813(g)	5
Section 103(i), 30 U.S.C. § 813(i)	5
Section 103(j), 30 U.S.C. § 813(j)	4
Section 104(b), 30 U.S.C. § 814(b)	4
Section 104(e), 30 U.S.C. § 814(e)	10
Section 115(a), 30 U.S.C. § 825(a)	20

Regulations:

30 C.F.R. Parts 1-104	4
30 C.F.R. § 41.20	20
30 C.F.R. Part 50	<i>passim</i>
30 C.F.R. § 50.1	9
30 C.F.R. § 50.2	7, 22
30 C.F.R. § 50.2(c)(1)	12, 19, 22
30 C.F.R. § 50.2(e)	11
30 C.F.R. § 50.11(a)	9

30 C.F.R. § 50.20(a)	<i>passim</i>
30 C.F.R. § 50.20-1.....	9
30 C.F.R. § 50.30	26
30 C.F.R. § 104.2(a)(7).....	10, 24

Other Authorities:

42 Fed. Reg. 55568 (Oct. 17, 1977)	27
42 Fed. Reg. 65534 (Dec. 30, 1977).....	28
<i>Random House College Dictionary</i> (Revised ed. 1080)	20
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> (2002)	20
